
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wiltshire, 
SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 22 May 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:00pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting,
[...]
haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mQ3KZxORuT0tNgMcHVgP0U%2Bw2%2FImrtiMm88R7Ejwjgk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chairman   

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Welcome and Introductions   

4   Apologies for Absence   

5   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023.  

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 26)  

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Wiltshire Libraries – Support for Residents  

 Independent Visitor Scheme – Promotion for Volunteers 

 Family Help Hubs 

 

8   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 (Pages 27 - 36)  

 To appoint representatives to outside bodies, to reconstitute and 
appoint Working Groups for the year 2023/24. 

 

9   Scottish and Southern Electricity - Registration for Priority 
Service and Resilient Communities Fund  

 

 To receive a presentation from Mel Grace, Scottish and Southern 
Electricity about registration for their priority service and resilient 
community’s fund. 

 

10   Area Board - End of Year Report (Pages 37 - 44)  

 To receive a report from the Strategic Engagement and Partnership 
Manager and Area Board Delivery Officer. 

 

11   Partner Updates (Pages 45 - 70)  

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 



Page 4 

 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Health 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System)  

 Community First 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Councils 

 Youth 

12   Community Area Grants (Pages 71 - 74)  

 To determine the following applications for Community Area Grant 
funding: 
 

 Woodborough Social Club - £2,000 towards the repair and 
insulating of the outside wall of Woodborough Social Club 

 St John the Baptist Church, Pewsey - £2,500 towards 
community storage cupboards for St John the Baptist 
Church, Pewsey 

 Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival - £2,487.54 towards 
external lighting for Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival 

 
To determine the following applications for Older and Vulnerable 
People’s funding: 
 

 Alzheimers Support - £2,500 towards Pewsey Art Group 
supporting local people living with dementia 

 
To determine the following applications for Youth funding: 
 

 Burbage Parish Council - £900 towards Burbage Youth 
Initiative 

 

13   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 75 - 90) 

 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting 
held on 26 April 2023. 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 18 
September 2023, 6.30pm at Great Bedwyn Village Hall. 
 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey, SN9 5EQ 

Date:  27 February 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.56 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Matt HitchDemocratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager: Richard Rogers 
Area Board Delivery Officer: Caroline LeQuesne 
Emergency Plan Resilience and Response Specialist: Matty Maggs 
Community Resilience Lead Officer: Chris Manuel 
Technical Support Officer: Dominic Argar 
Democratic Services Officer: Matthew Hitch 
 
Total in attendance: 40 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

55   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members.  
 
The new Area Board Delivery Officer Caroline LeQuesne introduced herself and 
stated that she looked forward to working with the Board.  

56   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Curley Haskell 

 Huw Helps 

 Susie Brew 

57   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

58   Declarations of Interest 

 As a grant application had been received from Milton Lilbourne Village Hall, Cllr 
Paul Oatway QPM noted that he lived in the village but was not a member of the 
village hall.  

59   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements, which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023 (page 13) 

 Cost of Living Update (pages 15-20) 

 King Charles III Coronation (pages 21-22) 

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 
Family Help Project (pages 23-24) 

60   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their Purpose - Helping Resilience in 
the Community 

 Matty Maggs and Chris Manuel from Wiltshire Council’s Community Resilience 
Team outlined proposals for the creation of Emergency Contact Hubs,
[...]
and it was hoped that the new bus service would be 
running by Easter.  

 Pewsey Parish Council and Great Bedwyn were due to hold an event to 
improve collaboration on how they could reduce their carbon footprint.    

 The Area Board’s priority goals for the forthcoming year would be agreed 
at their next meeting.  

 
 
 

62   Fostering Update 

 The SEPM explained that there were 468 Children Looked After in Wiltshire, 264 

Page 7

mailto:camella.town@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 9 
 
 

of which were living with foster carers. He noted that there was a great shortage 
of foster carers in Wiltshire, so many children were having to be placed with 
independent fostering agencies. The reported that there were four children in 
care in the Pewsey area and that they were still short of two fostering families. 
He then outlined the characteristics required to become a foster parent in 
Wiltshire and encouraged people who were interested, or knew of a person who 
might be, to contact fostering@wiltshire.gov.uk or look at their website 
www.fosteringwiltshire.uk.  
 
The Area Board thanked the SEPM for his presentation echoing his comments 
about asking volunteers to come forward. They also highlighted that around 
three quarters of Wiltshire Council’s budget went towards supporting children 
and vulnerable people.  
 

63   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police 
 
Inspector Ben Huggins, the new commander of the Devizes, Marlborough and 
Pewsey Community Police Team, introduced himself to the Area Board, 
explaining that he had been in post for three weeks. He highlighted that 18 
crimes had been reported in Pewsey in January and February, including four 
residential burglaries. However, he reassured attendees that they were working 
closely with other forces to target crimes committed by people travelling from 
outside of the area.  

 
During the discussion points included: 

 

 The police were taking pre-emptive steps to reduce thefts at beauty spots 
over the summe
[...]
eople. The Vice-Chairman 
noted that he had spoken to the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Democracy to seek reassurance about the impact of passing on electoral costs.   

 
 

 
 

64   Grant Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for grant funding. A 
representative of each applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 

Community Area Grants 
 
Wootton Rivers Village Hall requesting £919 towards film club equipment. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Wheeler, seconded by the Vice-Chairman, it was 
resolved: 
 
Decision 
Wootton Rivers Village Hall was awarded £919 towards film club 
equipment. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2022/23. 
 
Wilcot Cricket Club requesting £3,000 towards all weather nets. 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Wheeler, it was resolved: 
 
Decision 
Wilcot Cricket Club was awarded £3,000 towards all weather nets. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2022/23. 
 
 
Woodborough Social Club requesting £3,000 towards a unisex toilet. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
The representative from the social club clarified that they did not have disabled 
toilet facilities for men and the disabled facilities for the ladies was difficult to 
access, so the funding would go towards new facilities for disabled members.   
 
On the proposal of the Vice-Chairman, seconded by Cllr Wheeler, it was 
resolved: 
 
Decision 
Woodborough Social Club was awarded £3,000 towards disabled toilet 
facilities. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2022/23. 
 
 

Older and Vulnerable People’s Funding 
 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership requesting £500 towards the Memory 
Café. 
 
On the proposal of the Cllr Wheeler, seconded by the Chairman, it was resolved: 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership was awarded £500 towards the 
Memory Cafe. 
Reason The application met the Older
[...]
  

65   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Wheeler, it was resolved: 
 
Decision 
 

1) To add the following Issues (with LHFIG funding) to the Priority 
Schemes List: 

 

 Issue 10-22-11 Woodborough Signing (£175.00)  

 Issue 10-23-2 Froxfield Speed limit Assessment (£1,875.00) 
 

2) To add the following Issue (with s106 funding) to the Priority 
Schemes List: 
 

 Issue 10-22-10 North Newnton Footway Phase 3 (£2,000.00). 
 

3) To add the following Issue (without funding) to the Priority Schemes 
List: 
 

Page 12



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 Issue 10-22-8 Rushall Elm Row Footway Phase 3 

66   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

67   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was confirmed as Monday 22 May 
2023, at 7pm.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Briefing for Cabinet – 2nd May 2023 
 
With inflation and energy costs still high, we are continuing to provide support to people 
through the cost-of-living crisis.  
 
Throughout this crisis we have been involved in several projects and initiatives to ensure 
people can get the support they need, and we have no intention of slowing down. We'll 
continue to apply for any funding and work with our wide range of partners to help our 
communities as much as we can. 
 
As we've come to expect, the communities themselves have been supporting one another 
during this really challenging time and that shows the strength and the very best of our 
county. 
 
Energy Support 
 
The Government recently extended its energy price guarantee for an additional three 
months until the end of June 2023, which limits the amount suppliers can charge per unit of 
energy used. However, the £66/£67 monthly payments that most residents were receiving 
from their energy supplier since October 2022, as part of the Energy Bills Support Scheme 
(EBSS), re
[...]
 trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies and any new Non-
Priority Working Groups as set out at Appendix A; 
 

Page 28

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

b. To Appoint a Lead representative to the LHFIG (listed on Appendix A) and to note 
the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

 
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies & Non-Priority Working Groups 
Appendix B – Appoint to the LHFIG & note the Terms of Reference  
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
Representative Appointments 2023/24 
Appointments on Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups will continue for 
the duration of Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the 
Board determines otherwise. 

 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

Pewsey Community Area P
[...]
 request a further £2000 which with some 

existing Club funds and donations we will also be able to match fund. 

ABG1143 Community Area 

Grant 

St John the Baptist 

Church Pewsey 

Community storage 

cupboards for St John the 

Baptist Church Pewsey 

£8400.00 £2500.00 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1117
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1143


 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

Project Summary: 

Over the centuries, the church has been used by the village community for meetings, celebrations, making music and 

providing a safe place for all ages. We have recently installed a large screen and projector which is available for all village 

groups to use and have hosted several concerts. As life returns to normal after the pandemic, we hope that more people will 

feel they can use the building for community endeavours. However, as the number of groups increase, we need to offer 

suitable storage for their belongings, which can be kept safely and tidily away in cupboards. In order to do this we have 

asked a firm based in Pewsey to build quality items that will blend with the existing wooden structures in the building. 

Promoting local industry and jobs to make these cupboards will cost more than installing ready made cheaper items and 

this is why we are applying to the Area Board for a grant. 

ABG1173 Community Area 

Grant 

Pewsey and District 

Feast and Carnival 

External Lighting for Pewsey 

and District Feast and 

Carnival 

£4975.08 £2487.54 

Project Summary: 

Pewsey Carnival is the oldest Carnival in Wiltshire having been established in 1898. Street lighting during the Carnival 

period has been a main feature of the Carnival for many years. Changing regulations and insurance requirements have 

required us to purchase new and more appropriate external lighting. 

ABG1168 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 


[...]
during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

2. Financial Implications 
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with LHFIG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Pewsey Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £34,161,48 

b) 

Deadline for submitting 
LHFIG Requests. 

All requests are to be submitted two weeks prior to a meeting 
taking place.  Requests received after the deadline will be held 
until the following meeting. 
 
Requests to be sent to LHFIGrequests@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
The deadline for our next meeting is 12th July 2023.      
 
 
 

To note All 

7. 

Dates of future meetings:  
 
26th July, 18th October and 31st January 2024. 
 
Meetings to commence at 14:00 hrs and will be held on-line until further notice. 
 

P
age 85



 
 
 
 
Pewsey Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group 
 

 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
  
7.1  To add the following Issues (without funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 
    

10-22-9 A345 Upavon Grey Flags Footway 
 
7.2  To add funding to schemes already on the Priority Schemes List: 

 
10-21-2 Woodborough Footway Topo £1,500, 10-22-8 Rushall Elm Row Phase 3 Topo £1,000, 10-23-2 Froxfield Speed Limit Review     
£300 

  
7.3  To close the following Issues:  
 

10-21-4 Easton Royal Gates, 10-22-5 Froxfield Church Lane edge lines, 10-22-6 Upavon Deer Signs, 10-22-4 Burbage Horse Warning 
signs, 10-21-5 North Newnton Slow markings, 10-23-1 Grafton Wilton Road access protection markings 

     

P
age 86



Pewsey LHFIG expenditure 2022 / 23 as of 14/04/23      Budget £26,712 + £17,457.95 c/fwd = £44,169.95 
 
Scheme      Estimate   LH&FIG Commitment     Expenditure  Projected Spend 
North Newnton Footway Phase 2   £65,000.00   £5,000.00      £35,947.45 Interim £40,000.00 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 site clearance & topo £5550.00   £3,200.95      £5,200.95 Final £5,200.95 
Easton Royal village gates    £4,200.00 (ball park)  £3,150.00      £2,602.71 Final £2,602.71 
Froxfield The Green – access protection markings £400.00   £300.00      £300.00 Final £300.00 
A345 Upavon to N Newnton – deer warning signs £1,000.00   £750.00      £797.07 Final £797.07 
A 346 Burbage Horse Warning Signs  £1,000.00 (ball park)  £500.00      £840.42 Final £840.42 
Pewsey Fordbrook Bus Shelter   £6,000.00 (ball park)  £3,000.00      £5,931.00 Final £5,931.00 
Totals       £83,150.00   £15,900.95             £51,619.60  £55,672.15 
 
 
Budget £44,169.95 
 
Projected Spend £55,672.15 
 
Balance -£11,502.20 
 
Plus contributions (details below) £40,308.68 
 
Currant Balance £28,806.48 
 
 
Contributions 
North Newnton Footway Phase 2   £12,800.00 Section 106 Fund 
North Newnton Footway Phase 2   £22,200.00 Substantive Highways Scheme Fund 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 Site Clearance & Topo £2,000.00 Rushall Parish Council – invoice issued 
Easton Royal Gates     £650.68 Easton Royal Parish Council – invoice issued 
Froxfield The Green – access protection  £100.00 Froxfield Parish Council – invoice issued 
A345 Upavon / N Newnton Deer signs  £200.00 Upavon Parish Council – invoice issued 
Burbage Horse Warning Signs   £420.00 Burbage Parish Council – invoice issued 
Pewsey Fordbro
[...]
rection signs   £175.00 Woodborough Parish Council – to be invoiced upon completion 
A4 Froxfield Speed Limit Assessment  £625.00 Froxfield Parish Council – to be invoiced upon completion 

Total  £103,500.00 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	5 - Briefing note - IV scheme (1)
	6 - Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online
	3a - Family Help Hubs Briefing Note (1)

	8 Appointment of Representatives 2023/24
	Pewsey AB - Outside Bodies Report 2023 - App A - Rep Appts
	Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR

	10 Area Board - End of Year Report
	11 Partner Updates
	Update from BSW Together - April 2023
	Update from Community First - March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 1 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 6 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 4 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 5 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 3 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 2 March-April 2023

	12 Community Area Grants
	13 Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG)
	Appendix 1 (5)
	Appendix 2 (6)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wiltshire, SN9 5PL 

Date:  22 May 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ben Huggins and Sgt Chris Wickham 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership – Susie Brew 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Collins 
Easton Royal Parish Council  
North Newnton Parish Council – Andrew Gray 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale 
Upavon Parish Council 
Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin 
 
Others 
local resident – Peter Deck 
Scottish and Southern Electricity Network – Mel Grace and Helen Robertson 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Total in attendance: 25 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

68   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler as Chairman of Pewsey Area Board for the 
forthcoming Year. 

69   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Paul Oatway QPM as Vice-Chairman of Pewsey Area Board 
for the forthcoming Year. 

70   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

71   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Simon Todd – Fire and Rescue Service 

 Dawn Wilson – PCAP 

72   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

73   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

74   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board: 
 

 Cost of Living Update  

 Independent Visitor Scheme – Promotion for Volunteers  

 Wiltshire Libraries – Support for Residents  

 Family Help Hubs  



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

75   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 

 The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To appoint the following Lead representatives to Outside Bodies 
and Non-Priority Working Groups as set out below: 
 

Outside Body / Working Group 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

Health & Wellbeing  
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 
2. To re-appoint Cllr Jerry Kunkler to the Local Highway and Footpath 

Improvements Group (LHFIG) and to note its Terms of Reference as 
set out in Appendix B. 
    

76   Scottish and Southern Electricity - Registration for Priority Service and Resilient 
Communities Fund 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Mel Grace and Helen Robertson 
from Scottish and Southern Electricity Network (SSEN) about how the public can 
register for their priority service and resilient community’s fund. 
 
The SSEN representatives spoke about customer vulnerability during incidents 
such as power cuts during bad weather, and the benefits of registering for their 
priority service register. They also commented on how organisations could make 
applications to their Resilient Community Fund.  
 
In response to questions from the Area Board the SSEN representatives 
confirmed that residents should update their details on the priority register, some 
parish councils had applied for satellite phones in the event of power cuts 
disrupting the use of landlines and the use of mobile phones, they were 
available to attend any parish meetings to deliver their presentation.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SSEN representatives for attending the meeting and 
their very informative presentation.    
 
  

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=14407&Ver=4
https://www.ssen.co.uk/


Page 5 of 9 
 
 

77   Area Board - End of Year Report 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Caroline LeQuesne - Area 
Board Delivery Officer (ABDO) about the end of year report for May 2021-March 
2023. 
 
The presentation provided information about the Pewsey Area Board community 
Area, Area Board investment, current local priorities with key achievements, 
community-led projects, engagements, the work of the Local Highway and 
Footpath Infrastructure Group and proposed priorities for 2023/24. 
 
Steve Colling, Burbage Parish Council commented on the positive impact on the 
local community and feedback received from the visit of the Blue Bus to his 
parish during 2022/23. 
 
In an effort to reduce the carbon footprint the representative for North Newnton 
suggested that halts should be reintroduced on the main rail line through 
Pewsey to enable more convenient stops for users in addition to the main stops.   
 
The Area Board considered and expressed support for the proposed priorities 
for the coming year as detailed below: 
 

i) Improve Opportunities for young people – Lead member – Cllr 
Kunkler 

ii) Addressing climate change and protecting the environment – Lead 
member – Cllr Kunkler 

iii) Valuing and supporting our vulnerable and older people – Lead 
member – Cllr Wheeler 

iv) To improve public transport and encourage walking and cycling – 
Lead member – Cllr Oatway 

 
Decision: 
That the priorities for 2023/24 as detailed above be agreed.  
 
       

78   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Ben Huggins and Sgt Chris Wickham, Wiltshire Police, which included 
detail about the Community Policing Team, Wiltshire Police 
performance to February 2023, hate crime overview and local 
priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey area.   
 
Members and Area Board representatives commented on the lack of 
neighbourhood Police attendance at Parish Council meetings, Police 
presence ‘on the ground’ and a need for improved communication 
with local communities. Insp Huggins acknowledged that there was a 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

need to increase dialogue with Parishes and communities and 
reminded the Area Board that in the past 12 months the number of 
Neighbourhood Officers had increased from 1 to 3, substantially 
increasing the potential for patrols. Insp Huggins also explained the 
importance of reporting incidents of crime. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Inspector and Sgt for attending the Area 
Board meeting and responding to questions.  

 
(b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

There was no update report for this meeting. 
 

(c) Health  
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted.   

 
(d) BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
  

(e) Community First 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
 

(f) Health & Wellbeing  
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler reported that he had attended the Shalbourne 
annual Parish meeting and would be attending the Burbage Parish 
meeting later that week. Susie Brew commented on the cost of living 
grants available and funding available from Community First. The 
SEPM also referred to the support for communities in relation to 
school uniforms and the work of the Foodbank and charities such as 
Ruksak 45218. The SEPM also commented on the deprivation indices 
and how they would highlight and help in the understanding of issues 
in particular areas. 
 

(g) Pewsey Community Area Partnership  
Susie Brew referred to the Parish Councils in the community area  
annual report for 2022/23, (available to view in the supplementary 
agenda pack here) which provided details about the work of the 
Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership, Pewsey Community Area 
Partnership, youth activities, Health and Wellbeing Group, the Rail 
User Group, Cost of Living and Health Grant and other work.    
 
Colin Gale provided an update on buses and trains highlighting the 
current state of the Demand Responsive Transport Service timetabled 
element for larger buses, which included problems in recruiting 
drivers, uncertainty around the mobilisation date for the Pewsey 
service and contract/licence issues. He also reported attendance at 
the TransWilts Stakeholders Conference and AGM. He confirmed that 
both Pewsey and Bedwyn had provided input to the new Community 

https://www.ruksak45218.org.uk/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=15002&Ver=4


Page 7 of 9 
 
 

Rail Partnership with TransWilts, with the proposal being looked on 
favourably by Great Western Railway.  
 

(h) Parish Councils 
 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale commented on the number of ‘B’ 
and ‘C’ roads in the Trowbridge area that had been resurfaced when 
compared to the poor surface condition of equivalent roads to the east 
of the county town. Cllr Oatway support this view and reported that he 
had asked the Cabinet member to meet him to view the poor condition 
of the A342. The Area Board noted that this invitation had had not 
been accepted at this stage.         
 

(i) Other  
Youth – There was no report.  

79   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding, one application for Older and Vulnerable People’s funding and one for a 
Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a representative of each application 
to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Community Area Grant funding: 
 

a. Woodborough Social Club - £2,000 towards the repair and 
insulating of the outside wall of Woodborough Social Club 
 

b. St John the Baptist Church, Pewsey - £2,500 towards 
community storage cupboards for St John the Baptist 
Church, Pewsey 

 
c. Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival - £2,487.54 towards 

external lighting for Pewsey and District Feast and Carnival 
 

2. To determine the following applications for Older and Vulnerable 
People’s funding: 
 

a. Alzheimer’s Support - £2,500 towards Pewsey Art Group 
supporting local people living with dementia. 

 
3. To determine the following applications for Youth funding: 

 
a. Burbage Parish Council - £900 towards Burbage Youth 

Initiative 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

80   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 On the proposal of the Chairman and seconded by Cllr Oatway QPM, it was 
resolved: 
 
Decision: 
 

 To add the following Issue (without funding) to the Priority Schemes 
List: 

o 10-22-9 A345 Upavon Grey Flags Footway 

 

 To add funding to schemes already on the Priority Schemes List: 
o 10-21-2 Woodborough Footway Topo £1,500,  
o 10-22-8 Rushall Elm Row Phase 3 Topo £1,000,  
o 10-23-2 Froxfield Speed Limit Review £300 

 

 7.3 To close the following Issues: 
o 10-21-4 Easton Royal Gates,  
o 10-22-5 Froxfield Church Lane edge lines,  
o 10-22-6 Upavon Deer Signs,  
o 10-22-4 Burbage Horse Warning signs,  
o 10-21-5 North Newnton Slow markings,  
o 10-23-1 Grafton Wilton Road access protection markings 

81   Urgent items 

 a) Grass Cutting 
Cllr Oatway raised an issue about the Grounds Maintenance contract and 
in particular the lack of grass cutting in the Pewsey area by the Council’s 
contractor idverde. He had contacted the Cabinet Member with this 
responsibility and asked for an update. He also asked the Area Board 
representatives to inform him of any other local areas where the grass 
had not been cut.    
 

b) Road Conditions 
Peter Deck raised the issue about the very poor surface condition of 
roads and asked for the Parish Council’s concerns to be passed on to the 
Cabinet member responsible. The Area Board considered this matter to 
be very important and asked for a meeting with the Cabinet member to 
discuss this matter further. 
 
Decision: 
To ask the Cabinet Member responsible for Transport, Street Scene 
and Flooding to meet with Pewsey Area Board members to discuss 
the Area Board concerns about the very poor surface condition of 
the County’s roads, especially those in the east of the county.   
 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

82   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for 18 September 
2023, 7.00pm at Great Bedwyn Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


